

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI ✓
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION) ✓

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JUNE ✓

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE ✓

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA ✓

WRIT PETITION NO: 3037 OF 2025 ✓



Between: ✓

Sri Murali Krishna Stone Crushers, Rep by its properiter. P.Ramesh, S/o. Late Narsimhulu Aged about 55 years, Occ Business, R/o. D.No.14-39, Kanamametta Village, Nagari Mandal, Chittoor District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District. ✓
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Nagari Mandal, Chittoor District.
3. The Tahsildar, Nagari Mandal, Chittoor District.
4. The Village Revenue Officer, Nagari Mandal, Chittoor District.
5. Smt. B.Prabhavathi, W/o. B.Arun Kumar, Aged not known, Occ Housewife, R/o. 3-93A, M.G.Road, Ekambarakuppam Village, Nagari Mandal, Chittoor District.
6. Sri V.Ramamoorthy, S/o. Late Vajravelu Naidu, Aged not known, Occ Proeprties, 14-121, Pandurajupuram Village, Nagari Mandal, Chittoor District.
7. Sri V.Jayashankar, S/o. Late Vajravelu Naidu Aged not known, Occ Proeprties, 14-121, Pandurajupuram Village, Nagari Mandal, Chittoor District.
8. Smt. T.Malliswari, W/o. T.Subramanyam Reddy, Aged not known, Occ Housewife, 3-19, Koppedu Village, Nindra Mandal, Chittoor District.

9. Smt. T.Usha Rani, W/o. T.Jayachandra Reddy, Aged not known, Occ Housewife, 3-19, Koppedu Village, Nindra Mandal, Chittoor District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ or Direction, directing that the action declaring the action of the Respondents in interfering into the peaceful possession and enjoyment of the Petitioner over an extent of land in sy. No's 286, 287 admeasuring Ac.14.00 cents, situated at Gundrajakuppam Village, Nagari mandal Chittoor District , which is under the possession and enjoyment of the Petitioner even as per the notices in Form No.2 and as per Possession Notice issued by Village Revenue Officer, i.e. Respondent No.4, Consequently to direct the Respondents not to interfere and not dispossess the Petitioner from the peaceful possession and enjoyment in Sy. Nos.286 and 287 to an extent of Ac. 14.00 cents situated at Gundrajakuppam Village Nagari Mandal, Chittoor District, as illegal, arbitrary, and against the provisions of Andhra Pradesh Assigned Lands (Prohibition of Transfers) Act, 1977 and violation of Principles of Natural Justice and against all settled principles of law

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to consider the representations dt:27-05-2025 made by the Petitioner for grant of lease in respect of land in Sy.Nos.286 and 287 to an extent of Ac.14.00 cents situated at Gundrajakuppam Village, Nagari Mandal, Chittoor District, Pending disposal of WP 3037 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents not to dispossess the Petitioner from the peaceful possession and enjoyment in Sy.Nos.286 and 287 to an extent of Ac. 14.00 cents situated at Gundrajakuppam Village Nagari Mandal, Chittoor District, Pending disposal of WP 3037 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated 05.02.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s KALLA TULASI DURGAMBA, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of GP FOR REVENUE, for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4, Sri T JANARDHANA RAO, Advocate for the Respondents, 5 to 9, the Court made the following ✓

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing. ✓

For filing counter-affidavit by the learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue, list the matter after four (04) weeks. ✓

//TRUE COPY//

For :

SD/- M. PRABHAKAR RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to M/s KALLA TULASI DURGAMBA, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri T JANARDHANA RAO, Advocate [OPUC]

✓
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]

4. **One spare copy**

PSK

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:24/06/2025

POST AFTER FOUR WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.3037 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

